Pilkor components
Metallized Polypropylene Film Capacitors          PCPW 245
( dc-link application )
 TYPE SPECIFICATION 1 OF 8
11-02-24 ( C ) PILKOR ELECTRONICS 2011 QSN-075-47
QUICK REFERENCE DATA
Capacitance range
Capacitance tolerance

(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us )
Ipk
(A)
Irms
(1)
(A)
ESR
(2)
(mΩ)
Code
±  5%,  lt = 5± 1 mm
20 18.0 X 31.0 X 42.0 37.5 - 21 420 6.8 6.7 PCPW 245QL4206
22
20.0 X 34.0 X 42.0 37.5 -
21 462 8.2 6.0 PCPW 245QL4226
25 21 525 10.0 5.2 PCPW 245QL4256
30
24.0 X 37.0 X 42.0 37.5 -
21 630 12.2 3.8 PCPW 245QL4306
35 21 735 13.5 3.2 PCPW 245QL4356
40
28.0 X 42.5 X 42.0 37.5 -
21 840 14.1 2.9 PCPW 245QL4406
45 21 945 14.4 2.7 PCPW 245QL4456
50 30.0 X 43.5 X 42.0 37.5 - 21 1050 14.7 2.7 PCPW 245QL4506
55
30.0 X 45.0 X 57.0 52.5 -
14 770   PCPW 245TL4556
60 14 840   PCPW 245TL4606
75 14 1050   PCPW 245TL4756
100 35.0 X 50.0 X 57.0 52.5 - 14 1400   PCPW 245TL4107
VRdc = 700Vdc        Vpk = 875 Vdc
Cap
(㎌)
b x h x l
(mm)
P
(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us )
Ipk
(A)
Irms
(1)
(A)
ESR
(2)
(mΩ)
Code
±  10%,  lt = 5± 1 mm
10 17.0 X 30.0 X 42.0 37.5 - 13 130 6.6 9.2 PCPW 245QR4106
12 20.0 X 34.0 X 42.0 37.5 - 13 156 8.2 7.8 PCPW 245QR4126
15
24.0 X 37.0 X 42.0 37.5 -
13 195 9.8 6.0 PCPW 245QR4156
20 13 260 11.8 4.1 PCPW 245QR4206
22
28.0 X 42.5 X 42.0 37.5 -
13 286 12.3 3.7 PCPW 245QR4226
25 13 325 12.9 3.4 PCPW 245QR4256
30 30.0 X 43.5 X 42.0 37.5 - 13 390 13.5 3.1 PCPW 245QR4306
45 30.0 X 45.0 X 57.0 52.5 - 10 450   PCPW 245TR4456
55
35.0 X 50.0 X 57.0 52.5 -
10 550   PCPW 245TR4556
60 10 750   PCPW 245TR4606
VRdc = 900Vdc       Vpk = 1125 Vdc
Cap
(㎌)
b x h x l
(mm)
P
(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us )
Ipk
(A)
Irms
(1)
(A)
ESR
(2)
(mΩ)
Code
±  10%,  lt = 5± 1 mm
8 20.0 X 34.0 X 42.0 37.5 - 16 128   PCPW 245QS4805
10
24.0 X 37.0 X 42.0 37.5 -
16 160   PCPW 245QS4106
12 16 192   PCPW 245QS4126
15 28.0 X 42.5 X 42.0
37.5 -
16 240   PCPW 245QS4156
18 30.0 X 43.5 X 42.0 16 288   PCPW 245QS4186
20
30.0 X 45.0 X 57.0 52.5 -
11 220   PCPW 245TS4206
25 11 275   PCPW 245TS4256
30
35.0 X 50.0 X 57.0 52.5 -
11 330   PCPW 245TS4306
35 11 385   PCPW 245TS4356
VRdc = 1100Vdc       Vpk = 1375 Vdc
Cap
(㎌)
b x h x l
(mm)
P
(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us )
Ipk
(A)
Irms
(1)
(A)
ESR
(2)
(mΩ)
Code
±  10%,  lt = 5± 1 mm
5 18.0 X 31.0 X 42.0 37.5 - 20 100 7.1 9.3 PCPW 245QT4505
8 24.0 X 37.0 X 42.0 37.5 - 20 160 9.1 6.9 PCPW 245QT4805
10
28.0 X 42.5 X 42.0 37.5 -
20 200 10.3 5.4 PCPW 245QT4106
12 20 240 11.6 4.3 PCPW 245QT4126
15
30.0 X 45.0 X 57.0 52.5 -
13 195   PCPW 245TT4156
20 13 260   PCPW 245TT4206
25 35.0 X 50.0 X 57.0 52.5 - 13 325   PCPW 245TT4256
(1) Max. at 10KHz, +70℃
(2) Typical values at 10KHz
Pilkor components
Metallized Polypropylene Film Capacitors          PCPW 245

. Rated (DC) Voltage ( e.g. 450 V )
. Code for dielectric material (MKP)
. Manufacturer's type designation ( PCPW 245 )
. Manufacturer's name (PILKOR)
Example of marking
20u   K   450V   PILKOR
PCPW245  MKP   WK....
Marking on the top or side
PACKAGE MARKING
The package containing the capacitors is marked as shown.
LINE MARKING EXPLANATION
1 Manufacturer`s name
2 Sub – family
3. Pb free marking(JEDEC-STD-97)
4 Type description
5 Capacitance value, tolerance,
Voltage and climatic category (IEC)
6 Batch no. & production period
year and week code
7 Quantity and Product code (13NC)
8 Capacitance, tolerance and voltage
PILKOR Electronics
POWER ELECTRONIC CAPACITOR
MKP RAD POTTED TYPE
22.0uF  ± 5%   450V¯   40/105/56
1000      PCPW 245QJ4206
DATE 1019
BATCH NO 126137
20uF  ±±±± 5%   450Vdc
Pilkor components
Metallized Polypropylene Film Capacitors          PCPW 245
( dc-link application )
 TYPE SPECIFICATION 8 OF 8
11-02-24 ( C ) PILKOR ELECTRONICS 2011 QSN-075-47
TEST REQUIREMENTS
No ITEM TEST Conditions REQUIREMENTS
1 Capacitance
1) Temperature  :  25 ±2℃
2) Frequency  :  1㎑ ±200㎐
3) Test voltage  :  5Vrms Max.
Shall be with in prescribed
tolerance range
2
Dissipation
factor
1) Temperature  :  25 ±2℃
2) Frequency  :  1㎑ ±200㎐
3) Test voltage  :  5Vrms Max.
DF < 0.0015 (for C≤30uF)
DF < 0.0020 (for C>30uF)
3
Dielectric
strength
Lead-lead : 1.5 x VRdc, 10s
Lead-case : 3KV(50~60Hz), 60s
no breakdown, flash over
(cut-off current 10mA)
4
Insulation
Resistance
at 100V, 1min for VRdc <  500V
at 500V, 1min for VRdc ≥ 500V
RC (Ω•F)  > 3,000 s
5
Damp heat
steady state
40±2℃, 90~95%RH, 56days
ΔC/C < ±3%  at 1KHz ΔDF < 0.0010  at 1KHz
IR < 50% of specified limit
6 Endurance
85±2℃ :  1.25 x VRdc, 1000hrs
105±2℃ :  1.0 x VRdc, 1000hrs